

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
CHARLESTON DIVISION**

**LOWCOUNTRY IMMIGRATION COALITION;
MUJERES DE TRIUNFO; NUEVOS CAMINOS;
SOUTH CAROLINA VICTIM ASSISTANCE
NETWORK; SOUTH CAROLINA HISPANIC
LEADERSHIP COUNCIL; SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION; SOUTHERN REGIONAL
JOINT BOARD OF WORKERS UNITED; JANE DOE
#1; JANE DOE #2; JOHN DOE #1; YAJAIRA BENET-
SMITH; KELLER BARRON; JOHN MCKENZIE; and
SANDRA JONES,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**NIKKI HALEY, in her official capacity as Governor of
the State of South Carolina; ALAN WILSON, in his
official capacity as Attorney General of the State of South
Carolina; JAMES ALTON CANNON, in his official
capacity as the Sheriff of Charleston County; and
SCARLETT A. WILSON, in her official capacity as
Solicitor of the Ninth Judicial Circuit,**

Defendants.

**Civil Action File No.
2:11-cv-02779-RMG**

**PLAINTIFFS'
MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

State-Based Transporting and Harboring Immigration Crimes (Section 4 & S.C. CODE § 16-9-460 (as currently in effect))..... 4

State-Specific Alien Registration Scheme (Section 5)..... 4

Mandatory Investigation of Immigration Status and Prolonged Detention by State and Local Law Enforcement (Sections 6 & 7) 4

State-Based False Immigration Documents Crime (Section 6) 5

Immigration Enforcement Mandate (Section 1) 6

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS..... 6

A. SB 20 Violates the Supremacy Clause..... 6

1. SB 20 Is an Unconstitutional State Law Regulating Immigration 8

a. SB 20 Is a Comprehensive Scheme to Regulate Immigration..... 8

b. SB 20 Regulates Immigration By Creating Alien Classifications..... 11

c. SB 20’s Impact On Foreign Relations as a Regulation of Immigration Requires that It Be Held Invalid 13

2. SB 20 Violates the Supremacy Clause Because It Conflicts with Federal Law 14

a. SB 20 Conflicts with Federal Limitations on State and Local Officers’ Authority to Enforce Immigration Laws..... 17

b. SB 20 Creates New State-Based Immigration Crimes that Conflict with Federal Law23

c. SB 20 Creates a State Alien Registration Scheme..... 27

d. SB 20 Impermissibly Burdens the Federal Government30

3. Sections 4, 6, and 7 Are Field Preempted34

B. SB 20 Violates the Fourth Amendment 37

1. Unlawfully Prolonged Detention During Stops	37
2. Unlawfully Prolonged Detention in State and County Jails	40
II. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS NOT GRANTED	40
III. THE BALANCE OF HARMS STRONGLY FAVORS THE ISSUANCE OF AN INJUNCTION	44
IV. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WILL SERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST	44
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 129 S. Ct. 781 (2009)	38
<i>Berry v. Baca</i> , 379 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2004)	40
<i>Buquer et al. v. City of Indianapolis</i> , No. 11-00708, 2011 WL 2532935 (S.D. In. June 24, 2011)	7
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Edmonson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	45
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011)	16, 35
<i>Columbia Venture, LLC v. Dewberry & Davis, LLC</i> , 604 F.3d 824 (4th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	28
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dewhurst v. Century Aluminum Co.</i> , 649 F.3d 287 (4th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	30
<i>Elkins v. Moreno</i> , 435 U.S. 647 (1978)	35
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	7, 34
<i>Faulkner v. Jones</i> , 10 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 1993).....	41
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	30
<i>French v. Pan Am Express, Inc.</i> , 869 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	43
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	15
<i>Georgia Latino Alliance for Human Rights v. Deal</i> , No. 11-1804, 2011 WL 2520752 (N.D. Ga. June 27, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002)	45

Gonzales v. City of Peoria, 722 F.2d 468 (9th Cir. 1983), *overruled on other grounds by Hodgers-Durgin v. de la Vina*, 199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 20

Graham v. Richardson, 403 U.S. 365, 377-80 (1971)..... 9

Grodzki v. Reno, 950 F. Supp. 339 (N.D. Ga. 1996) 42

Hardy v. Fischer, 701 F. Supp. 2d 614 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 42

Henderson v. Mayor of the City of New York, 92 U.S. 259, 274-75 (1876)..... 9, 14

Hines v. Davidowitz, 312 U.S. 52 (1941) *passim*

Hodges v. Abraham, 253 F. Supp. 2d 846 (D.S.C. 2002)..... 44, 45

Houston v. Moore, 18 U.S. 1 (1820)..... 18

In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litigation, 333 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2003) 44

Jones v. Cochran, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20625 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 8, 1994)..... 40

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson, 908 F. Supp. 755 (C.D. Cal. 1995) (“LULAC”) 11

Legend Night Club v. Miller, 637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011) 44

Martinez-Medina v. Holder, No. 06-75778, 2011 WL 855791 (9th Cir. Mar. 11, 2011) 19

Mathews v. Diaz, 426 U.S. 67 (1976)..... 11, 15

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 504 U.S. 374 (1992)..... 41

Muehler v. Mena, 544 U.S. 93 (2005) 38

Multi-Channel TV Cable Co. v. Charlottesville Quality Cable Operating Co.,
22 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 1994) 43, 44

Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albemarle County School Bd., 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 44

Nyquist v. Mauclet, 432 U.S. 1 (1977)..... 11

Pace v. CSX Transp., Inc., 613 F.3d 1066, 1066 (11th Cir. 2010).....35

Pennsylvania v. Nelson, 350 U.S. 497 (1956) 21, 26

Peter B. v. Sanford, No. 10-767,
2011 WL 824584 (D.S.C. Mar. 7, 2011) 6

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 10, 11, 12

Republic of Panama v. Air Panama Internacional, S.A., 745 F. Supp. 669 (S.D. Fla. 1988) 45

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218 (1947)..... 34

Ringuette v. City of Fall River, 906 F. Supp. 55 (D. Mass. 1995)..... 40

Sprint Corp. v. Evans, 818 F. Supp. 1447 (M.D. Ala. 1993)..... 16

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968) 42

Toll v. Moreno, 458 U.S. 1, 11 (1982)..... 10, 17

United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy, 338 U.S. 537 (1950)..... 15

United States v. Alabama, 2011 WL 4469941 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 28, 2011) 8

United States v. Alabama, No. 11-14532-CC (11th Cir. Oct. 14, 2011) 7

United States v. Arizona, 641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011),
aff'g 703 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Ariz. 2010)..... *passim*

United States v. Barajas-Montoya, 223 Fed. App'x. 293 (4th Cir. 2007) 26

United States v. Jackson, 280 F.3d 403 (4th Cir. 2002) 39

United States v. Madrigal-Valadez, 561 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 19

United States v. Mason, 628 F.3d 123 (4th Cir. 2010) 37

United States v. Onslow County Bd. of Ed., 728 F.2d 628 (4th Cir. 1984) 7, 15

United States v. Ozcelik, 527 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 2008) 35

United States v. Rodriguez-Diaz, 161 F. Supp. 2d 627 (D. Md. 2001) 38

United States v. Sokolow, 490 U.S. 1 (1989)..... 38

United States v. Sullivan, 138 F.3d 126 (4th Cir. 1998) 39

United States v. Tapia, 912 F.2d 1367 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 38

United States v. Urrieta, 520 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2008) 20

United States v. Zlatogur, 271 F.3d 1025 (11th Cir.2001) 26

United States. v. Branch, 537 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 2008) 38

Utah Coalition of La Raza v. Herbert, No. 11-0401 (D. Utah May 11, 2011)..... 7

Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch, 701 F. Supp. 2d 835
(N.D. Tex. 2010), *appeal docketed* No. 10-10751 (5th Cir. July 28, 2010)..... 10, 11, 12, 45

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008)..... 41

Wis. Dep’t of Indus., Labor and Human Relations v. Gould Inc., 475 U.S. 282 (1986) 34

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) 18

Z-Man Fishing Products, Inc. v. Renosky, 2011 WL 1930636 (D.S.C. May 17, 2011)..... 44

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101..... 25

8 U.S.C. § 1103..... 15, 19

8 U.S.C. § 1181..... 35

8 U.S.C. § 1182..... 12

8 U.S.C. § 1201..... 27

8 U.S.C. § 1222..... 35

8 U.S.C. § 1227..... 25

8 U.S.C. § 1252c..... 18, 19

8 U.S.C. § 1301..... 27

8 U.S.C. § 1303..... 27

8 U.S.C. § 1304..... 4, 27, 29

8 U.S.C. § 1305..... 27

8 U.S.C. § 1306..... 27

8 U.S.C. § 1324..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1357..... 19, 21, 36

10 U.S.C. § 808..... 18

18 U.S.C. § 499..... 37

18 U.S.C. § 506..... 36

18 U.S.C. § 1015..... 36

18 U.S.C. § 1028..... 36

18 U.S.C. § 1426..... 36

18 U.S.C. § 1427..... 36

18 U.S.C. § 1542..... 36

18 U.S.C. § 1543..... 36

18 U.S.C. § 1544..... 36

18 U.S.C. § 1546..... 36

8 C.F.R. § 264.1 28

8 C.F.R. § 270.3 36

8 C.F.R. § 270.4 36

S.C. CODE § 6-1-170..... 6, 31

S.C. CODE § 16-9-460..... 4, 23

S.C. CODE § 16-9-460 4, 11

S.C. CODE § 16-17-750..... 4, 21

S.C. CODE § 17-13-170..... *passim*

S.C. CODE § 23-3-1100..... *passim*

S.C. CODE § 23-6-60..... 4

Other Authorities

Ingrid V. Eagly, Local Immigration Prosecution: A Study of Arizona Before SB 1070, 58
U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1749 (2011) 24
